
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.132
TO BE ANSWERED ON 4th FEBRUARY, 2019


Scholarships for Girls


132. KUMARI SUSHMITA DEV:

 Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the names and the details of the scholarships provided by the Government to girls at the secondary school level from the year 2014 to 2018, year-wise;

(b) the details of the number of beneficiaries of the above scholarships from the year
 2014 to 2018, State/UT-wise and year-wise;

(c) the names and details of the scholarships provided by the Government to girls pursuing higher education from the year 2014 to 2018; and

(d) the details of the number of beneficiaries of the above scholarships from the year
 2014 to 2018, year-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(DR. SATYA PAL SINGH)
****

(a) and (b): The Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of School
Education and Literacy is implementing ‘National Scheme of Incentive to Girls for Secondary Education (NSIGSE)’. The objective of the scheme is to establish an enabling environment to reduce the drop outs and to promote the enrolment of girl child belonging to SC/ST communities in secondary schools and ensure their retention up to the 18 years of age. The scheme covers (i) all girls belonging to SC/ST communities who pass class VIII and (ii) all girls who pass class VIII examination from Kasturba Gandhi BalikaVidyalayas (irrespective of whether they belong to SC/ ST) and enroll in class IX in State/ UT Government, Government-aided and Local Body schools. According to the scheme, an amount of Rs.3000/- is deposited in the name of eligible unmarried girls as fixed deposit on enrolment in class IX, who are entitled to withdraw it along with interest thereon reaching on 18 years of age and passing class 10th class examination.The scheme is covered under the Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) Scheme. The scheme is on-boarded on National Scholarship Portal (NSP) since 2015-16. A Statement showing the State/UT-wise and year-wise incentive amount sanctioned under the scheme from the year 2014 to 2018 is at Annexure-I.

 The Central board of Secondary Education (CBSE) is implementing Merit Scholarship
Schemes for single girl child to provide scholarships to the meritorious Single Girl Students, who are the only child of their parents. It provide Rupees Five Hundred (Rs.500/‐) per month


to Single Girl Child who is pursuing further studies for class XI & XII and have passed the CBSE class Xth exam with 60% / 6.2 CGPA or more marks/grades. A Statement showing the State/UT-wise and year-wise scholarship amount release under the scheme from the year
2014 to 2018 is at Annexure-II.

(c) and (d): The Ministry of Human Resource Development, Department of Higher
Education is implementing the Central Sector Scheme of Scholarship for College and University Students since 2008. Under the scheme, financial assistance is provided to meritorious students whose family income of less than Rs.8 lakhs per annum for pursuing higher studies. The scheme envisages 82000 fresh scholarshipsaward of every year, of which 50% isearmarked for girls.The number of scholarship disbursed to female beneficiaries from 2014-15 to 2018-19 (as on 28.01.2019) is indicated below:


Year Number of fresh and renewal scholarships disbursed to female students
2014-15 50759
2015-16 57822
2016-17 42249
2017-18 62978
2018-19  40715


 The University Grant Commission (UGC)is implementing the scheme of Post
Graduate Indira Gandhi Scholarship for Single Girl Child since 2006 for providing financial assistance to selected students for pursuing Post-Graduation in Universities/Institutions/Colleges in India. This scheme has been on boarded on National Scholarship Portal (NSP) since 2017-18.

 Apart from the above, the UGC is also implementing the schemes namely 1) Swami Vivekananda Single Girl Child Fellowship for Research in Social Sciences. 2) Post-Doctoral fellowship for Women for providing financial assistance to selected candidates for pursuing research / higher research on full time/regular basis in University/Institute/Colleges in India. A statement showing number of selected students & grant released during 2014-18 under the above schemes is at Annexure-III.

 The All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE) is implementing “Pragati Scholarship Scheme for Girls Student” to provide assistance for advancement of girl’s participation in Technical Education. Under the scheme, 4000 scholarships are granted annually on “one girl, per family” basis where the family income is Rs.6 Lakhs/ annum or less. The candidates should have been admitted to 1st year of the Degree or Diploma programme in any of the AICTE approved institute during the academic year 2015- 16 through centralized admission process of the State/ Centre Government. The candidates are selected on merit at the qualifying examination to pursue technical education from amongst such candidates. Tuition Fee of Rs.30000/- or at actual, whichever is less and Rs.2000/- per month for 10 months as incidentals each year is provided under the scheme as financial assistance. The detailed information about the scheme is available at AICTE web portal
http://www.aicte-india.org/pragathiSaksham.php. A statement showing details of
beneficiaries and scholarship release under the above schemes is at Annexure-IV and V respectively.


*****


National Scheme of Incentive to Girls for Secondary Educa

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 132 fo Sushmita Dev, MP(LS), regarding Scholarships for Gir

S.No. Name of State FY 2014-15 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17

No of
Girls

Amount
(` in
Lakh)

No of
Girls

Amount
(` in
Lakh)

No of
Girls

Amount
(` in
Lakh)

1 Andhra Pradesh - - - - - -

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2918 87.54 1373 41.19 746 22.38

3 Assam - - - - 1904 57.12

4 Bihar 13027 390.81 34292 1028.76 - -

5 Chhattisgarh - - 8236 247.08 8474 254.22

6 Goa - - 1682 50.46 - -

7 Gujarat 39074 1172.22 75114 2253.42 - -

8 Haryana - - 32277 968.31 30989 929.67

9 Himachal Pradesh 5563 166.89 6133 183.99 - -

10 Jammu & Kashmir 5738 172.14 - - - -

11 Jharkhand - - 20127 603.81 3277 98.31

12 Karnataka - - - - - -

13 Kerala 1891 56.73 21874 656.22 - -

14 Madhya Pradesh - - - - - -


15 Maharashtra 50935 1528.05 34100 1023.00 16000 480.00

16 Manipur - - - - - -

17 Meghalaya - - - - - -

18 Mizoram 5696 170.88 3375 101.25 718 21.54

19 Nagaland - - 411 12.33 309 9.27

20 Odisha 35985 1079.55 60607 1818.21 30775 923.25

21 Punjab                    - - 44736 1342.08 - -

22 Rajasthan 37464 1123.92 - - 33568 1007.04

23 Sikkim - - 305 9.15 1270 38.10

24 Tamil Nadu 86414 2592.42 90725 2721.75 2747 82.41

25 Telangana - - - - - -

26 Tripura 5477 164.31 - - 3898 116.94

27 Uttarakhand            727 21.81 14123 423.69 - -

28 Uttar Pradesh - - 39977 1199.31 - -

29 West Bengal 19449 583.47 19797 593.91 - -

30 Andaman &
Nicobar  - - 130 3.90 112 3.36

31 Chandigarh 616 18.48 - - 477 14.31

32 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli - - - - - -

33 Daman & Diu           220 6.60 - - 212 6.36


34 Delhi - - - - 12101 363.03

35 Lakshdweep - - - - - -

36 Puducherry 1542 46.26 1370 41.10 - -

  Total 312736 9382.08 510764 15322.92 147577 4427.31


Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) - Merit Scholarship Schemes for singl

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 132 for answ by Kumari Sushmita Dev, MP(LS), regarding Scholarships for Girls.

State
SGC
2018

SGC 2017   SGC 2016   SGC 2015

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount @
6000/‐

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
@6000/‐

No. of
Beneficiaries

Amount
@6000/‐
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15


90,000
9


54,000

1


6,000

ANDHRA PRADESH  16


96,000
8


48,000

18


108,000

ARUNACHAL PRADESH  6


36,000
7


42,000

0  0

ASSAM  33


198,000
19


114,000

12


72,000

BIHAR  11


66,000
18


108,000

45


270,000

CHANDIGARH  3


18,000
5


30,000

6


36,000

CHHATTISGARH  61


366,000
42


252,000

44


264,000

DAMAN & DIU
0  0  2


12,000

2


12,000

DELHI  73


438,000
79


474,000

54


324,000

GOA  4


24,000
3


18,000

0  0

GUJARAT  21


126,000
23


138,000

14


84,000

HARYANA  46


276,000
40


240,000

41


246,000

HIMACHAL PRADESH  12


72,000
15


90,000

20


120,000

JAMMU AND KASHMIR  3


18,000
3


18,000

2


12,000

JHARKHAND  12


72,000
18


108,000

34


204,000

KARNATAKA  32


192,000
46


276,000

80


480,000

KERALA  871


5,226,000
1141


6,846,000

1389


8,334,000

MADHYA PRADESH  177


1,062,000
153


918,000

163


978,000

MAHARASHTRA  16


96,000
14


84,000

20


120,000

MANIPUR  10


60,000
6


36,000

17


102,000


MEGHALAYA  1


6,000
0  0  2  12000

MIZORAM  1


6,000
0  0  0  0

NAGALAND  1


6,000
0  0  0  0

ODISHA  62


372,000
33


198,000

43


258,000

PUDUCHERRY  10


60,000
10


60,000

5


30,000

PUNJAB  38


228,000
63


378,000

64


384,000

RAJASTHAN  70


420,000
35


210,000

33


198,000

SIKKIM  3


18,000
1


6,000

0  0

TAMIL NADU  133


798,000
92


552,000

104


624,000

TRIPURA  86


516,000
85


510,000

95


570,000

UTTAR PRADESH  194


1,164,000
131


786,000

134


804,000

UTTARAKHAND  15


90,000
17


102,000

16


96,000

WEST BENGAL  118


708,000
162


972,000

150


900,000

Total
2154


12,924,000

2280


13,680,000
2608


15,648,000


Annexure‐III

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 132 for answer on

04.02.2019 raised by Kumari Sushmita Dev, MP(LS), regarding Scholarships for Girls.

University Grant Commission (UGC) : ‐ Post Graduate Indira Gandhi Scholarship for Single Girl Child.


UGC:‐ Swami Vivekananda Single Girl Child Fellowship for Research in Social Sciences


UGC:‐ Post Doctoral Fellowship for Women Candidates

Selection/Financial Year


No. of slots for

award of

scholarship

No. of  Selected

Candidates

No. of

Beneficiary


Budget

Allocation.


Grant

Released

(Rupees in

lakh )

REMARKS


2014‐15  No fixed Slots  3192 2957

UGC’s  Common

Budget


846.08  The payment of

grant is being

made through Web

Portal of UGC and

Canara Bank under

DBT mode through

PFMS


2015‐16  No fixed Slots  3975 4305 1016.94

2016‐17  No fixed Slots  3954 4656 1082.08

2017‐18 No fixed Slots Selection yet to be

made

This scheme has

been on‐boarded

on National

Scholarship Portal

2456 754.00

2018‐19


No fixed Slots  2226 892.00

Up to

31.12.2018

Selection/Financial
Year


No. of slots for
award of

scholarship

No. of  Selected
Candidates

No. of
Beneficiary


Budget

Allocation


Grant Released

(Rupees in Crore )


REMARKS


2014-15 300  67 0 UGC’s
Common
Budget


No Payment made
The payment of
grant is being
made through
Web Portal of

UGC and Canara
Bank under DBT

mode through
PFMS


2015-16 300


51

44
0.74

2016-17 300  77
3.04

2017-18 No Cap  121 150
3.70

2018-19


No Cap Selection yet to be

made


139

3.56
up to 31.12.2018


Selection/Financial

Year


No. of slots for

award of

scholarship

No. of  Selected

Candidates

No. of

Beneficiary


Budget

Allocation


Grant

Released

(Rupees in Crore )

REMARKS


2014‐15  100  100  460


UGC’s
Common
Budget


20.67 The payment of

grant is being

made through

Web Portal of

UGC and Canara

Bank under DBT

mode through

PFMS


2015‐16  100  100 648 31.14

2016‐17  100  100  642  32.47

2017‐18  100  89 766 43.66

2018‐19


100 Selection yet to

be made.

588 23.49
Upto

31.12.2018


All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE)

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. raised by Kumari Sushmita Dev, MP(LS), regarding Scholarships fo

(STATEWISE BRAKE UP)
Sl.
No. States

Pragati
(Degree+Diploma)
2014-15 Students*

Pragati
(Degree+Diploma)
2014-15 Amount*

No. of Students
(Degree)
2015-16

No. of Student
(Degree)
2016-17

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 245 4900000 675 792

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 4 140000 0 0

5 Bihar 10 443000 0 6

6 Chandigarh 0 0 1 0

7 Chhattisgarh 12 599400 8 1

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0

9 Daman and Diu 1 20600 0 0

10 National Capital Territory of
Delhi

7 222400 0 1

11 Goa 5 220000 0 0

12 Gujarat 72 2746790 0 1

13 Haryana 11 500650 0 0

14 Himachal Pradesh 2 95000 2 0

15 Jammu and Kashmir 2 100000 0 0

16 Jharkhand 4 147700 4 0

17 Karnataka 134 3646440 153 100

18 Kerala 218 9428975 257 71


19 Lakshadeep 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 29 1260210 16 4

21 Maharashtra 74 2634933 16 16

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 1

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

26 Orissa 31 1053250 0 0

27 Pondicherry 3 143000 14 0

28 Punjab 1 50000 2 0

29 Rajasthan 22 926100 3 3

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 108 4343030 387 160

32 Telangana 39 780000 259 198

33 Tripura 1 20000 0 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 14 541430 17 6

35 Uttarakhand 13 493350 2 1

36 West Bengal 20 835600 0 0

Total 1082 36291858 1816 1361

Note:- * Data includes the total of Beneficiaries admitted at Degree and Diploma Level.


All India Council for Technical Education (AICTE)

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) and (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Que
04.02.2019 raised by Kumari Sushmita Dev, MP(LS), regarding Schola

(STATEWISE	BRAKE	UP)

Sl.
No.

States
Pragati

(Degree+Diploma)
2014-15 Students*

Pragati
(Degree+Diploma)
2014-15 Amount*

No. of Students
(Diploma)
2015-16

No. of S
(Dipl
2016

1 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 0 0 0 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 245 4900000 20 20

3 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0

4 Assam 4 140000 0 0

5 Bihar 10 443000 2 8

6 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 12 599400 0 1

8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0 0 0 0

9 Daman and Diu 1 20600 0 0

10 National Capital Territory of Delhi 7 222400 0 0

11 Goa 5 220000 0 0

12 Gujarat 72 2746790 4 4

13 Haryana 11 500650 0 0

14 Himachal Pradesh 2 95000 9 1

15 Jammu and Kashmir 2 100000 0 0

16 Jharkhand 4 147700 1 6


17 Karnataka 134 3646440 102 18

18 Kerala 218 9428975 10 9

19 Lakshadeep 0 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 29 1260210 3 3

21 Maharashtra 74 2634933 89 12

22 Manipur 0 0 0 0

23 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0

24 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

26 Orissa 31 1053250 5 1

27 Pondicherry 3 143000 0 0

28 Punjab 1 50000 0 0

29 Rajasthan 22 926100 0 1

30 Sikkim 0 0 0 0

31 Tamil Nadu 108 4343030 4 1

32 Telangana 39 780000 57 3

33 Tripura 1 20000 0 2

34 Uttar Pradesh 14 541430 2 2

35 Uttarakhand 13 493350 0 0

36 West Bengal 20 835600 2 1

Total 1082 36291858 310 84

Note:- * Data includes the total of Beneficiaries admitted at Degree and Diploma Level.

